
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 30 October 2015 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 9 November 2015 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Morey 

 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 October 2015. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

6.   Hill House Nursing Home, Park Avenue, Brixham 
(P/2015/0038/PA) 

(Pages 8 - 16) 

 Proposed outbuildings to house Biomass Boiler and Fuel Store 
(Revised Plans Received). 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

7.   Landscove Holiday Village, Gillard Road, Brixham 
(P/2015/0791/MVC) 

(Pages 17 - 28) 

 Removal of Condition 01 of P/2009/0452/PA (Use of land for the 
stationing of additional 101 static holiday caravans for occupation 
between 16th February and 14th January in any year, installation of 
public footpath and ancillary operations)-Condition 01- No caravan 
or chalet on the site shall be occupied between 15th January and 
15th February in any one year. 
 

8.   The Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton (P/2015/0755/PA) (Pages 29 - 35) 
 Provision of 2 x new 3 bedroom dwellings with garages and 

associated works. 
 

9.   Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay (P/2015/0836/MPA) (Pages 36 - 57) 
 Demolition and Redevelopment to form 32 retirement apartments 

for the elderly including communal facilities, access, car parking and 
landscaping (revision of P/2014/1062) (revised). 
 

10.   Spatial Planning Performance Report October 2015 (Pages 58 - 63) 
 To note the Spatial Planning Report for quarters 1 and 2. 

 
11.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 4 November 2015.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 October 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Darling (S), Manning, Morey, Robson and Winfield 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors King and Sykes) 

 

 
32. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stringer. 
 

33. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 August 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. Urgent Item  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 40, and not included on the agenda, 
the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

35. The Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton (P/2015/0755/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of two new three 
bedroom dwellings with garages and associated works.  Prior to the meeting, 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were circulated to Members. 
  
At the meeting Mrs Clark addressed the Committee against the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4 Councillor Sykes addressed the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the application be deferred for: 
 
(i) further negotiations in respect of the following; 
 

(a) the opportunity to replace dormer windows with velux rooflights; and  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 October 2015 
 

 

(b) submission of details showing visibility angles from first floor windows. 
 

(ii) further consideration of the ridge height; 
 

(iii) the submission of drainage details; and 
 

(iv) confirmation from highways on the suitability of the visibility splay when exiting 
the site via Windmill Lane on to Longmead Road. 

 
(Note 1: During consideration of the item in Minute 35 Councillor Cunningham 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as the application site backs on to her sister’s 
property.  Councillor Cunningham did not take part in the debate and abstained 
from the vote.) 
 

36. Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay (P/2014/1231/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the redevelopment of former 
builders' store to form 24 flats with 20 car parking spaces, and construction of 
office building: Amended scheme including increasing height of flat building by 1m, 
deletion of roof garden, adjustment of landscape proposals, reduction in size of, 
and position of office building with increased car parking levels to serve the office 
building.  Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management 
Committee undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to 
Members. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement or Unilateral Undertaking in 

terms acceptable to the Executive Director of Operations and Finance within 
three months of the date of this Committee to secure £30,000 towards 
community infrastructure contributions; 

 
(ii) a reassessment of viability and possible deferred contributions in relation to 

Affordable Housing if the scheme is not complete within three years; 
 

(iii) the costs of Traffic Regulation Orders/pavement reinstatement if appropriate; 
and 

 
(iv) the conditions listed at the end of the submitted report, with final drafting and 

determination of appropriate planning conditions being delegated to the 
Executive Director of Operations and Finance. 

 
37. 22-24 Roundhill Road, Torquay (P/2015/0467/PA)  

 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use of Unit 22 from Use 
Class D1 (non residential institution) to Use Class A5 (hot food takeaway) and the 
change of use of Unit 24 from Use Class A1 (retail) to Use Class A5, together with 
the amalgamation of Units 22 and 24 into one Use Class A5 unit.  Prior to the 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 October 2015 
 

 

meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site 
visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
  
At the meeting Mr Boland addressed the Committee against the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4 Councillor King addressed the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved, subject to conditions: 
 
(i) the hours of operation being between 08:00 and 22:00;  
 
(ii) details of the extract ventilation system to be submitted and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of use of the development 
 
and the informatives as set out in the submitted report. 
 

38. Lansdowne Hotel, Old Torwood Road, Torquay (P/2015/0524/VC)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of condition no. 01 of 
planning permission P/2015/0203.  Demolition of existing building, construction of 
14 apartments with underground parking, revision to vehicular and pedestrian 
access. 
 
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
  
Approved, subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to link Section 106 Contributions 

paid in respect of the original grant of planning permission (P/2014/0501) to 
this application.  The Unilateral Undertaking to be completed within three 
months of the date of this Committee; and 

 
(ii) the conditions as set out in the submitted report. 
 

39. Maycliffe Hotel, St Lukes Road North, Torquay (P/2015/0715/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use of hotel to form 10 
flats including communal space and nine car parking spaces.  Demolition of more 
recent additions to villa and remodelling of some existing extensions, new 
windows and balconies.  Modification of roof to include slated pitched elements 
(Re-submission P/2015/0067).  Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development 
Management Committee undertook a site visit and written representations were 
circulated to Members. 
  
Resolved: 
  

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 October 2015 
 

 

Approved, subject to: 
 
(i) a Unilateral Undertaking or Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure 

community infrastructure contributions in relation to waste only; and 
 
(ii) the conditions as set out in the submitted report.  
 

40. Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay (P/2014/0965/MPA)  
 
The Committee were advised by the Team Leader Development Management that 
on 16 March 2015 approval was granted, subject to a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement being completed within six months of the date of the Committee.  The 
Section 106 Legal Agreement has been completed however it was slightly over the 
time limit set by the Committee, officers therefore sought a two week extension. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of 14 days from the date of this Committee for the signing of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 7



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0038 

Site Address 
 
Hill House Nursing Home 
Park Avenue 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 0DT 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
St Marys With Summercombe 

   
Description 
Proposed outbuildings to house Biomass Boiler and Fuel Store (Revised Plans 
Received) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This is a largely retrospective application for two single storey buildings in the eastern 
corner of the site to house a Biomass
[...]
 proposal remains for only two 
buildings in this location. 
 
The proposal will provide a renewable energy development in accordance with the 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, specifically paragraphs 17, 93,97 
and 98.  The associated buildings are traditional in appearance and considered to be 
adequately screened by existing and proposed landscaping which will provide a soft 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



landscaped edge to the Higher Brixham Conservation Area and nearby listed buildings. 
The impact of the development on residential amenity of nearby occupiers is a material 
consideration and is not considered to be detrimentally impacted as a result of the 
development.  In conclusion and on balance the proposal is considered acceptable and 
in accordance with both national and local policy subject to conditions relating to surface 
water drainage, roof material and landscaping.   
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval; conditions are listed at the end of this report, however final drafting 
and determination of appropriate planning conditions to be delegated to the Executive 
Director of Operations and Finance.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks, the determination date was the 11th July 2015 however this has been 
exceeded to allow for the submission of revised plans, further consultation with the 
relevant consultees and to allow for the determination of the application to be referred to 
the Development Management Committee.  
 
Site Details 
The application site is occupied by a nursing home, part of which is grade II listed and 
included within the Higher Brixham Conservation Area.  It is located at the junction of 
Mathill Road and Horsepool Street.  Park Avenue runs along the western boundary of 
the site. The main vehicular access to the site is from Park Avenue.  There is also 
pedestrian access from Horsepool street.  An extension to the site was added post 
listing and fronts on to Park Avenue.  To the south west of the si
[...]

 
03. Surface water drainage to be dealt with via soakaways unless an alternative 

scheme for surface water drainage is submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
Informative(s) 
 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country 

Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in 
determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the 
applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 
resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for 
planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 

Page 15



BES - Built environment strategy 
BE1 - Design of new development 
BE5 - Policy in conservation areas 
BE6 - Development affecting listed buildings 
EP2 - Renewable energy 
EP3 - Control of pollution 
EP4 - Noise 
EPS - Environmental protection strategy 
HE1LFS - Conservation and historic environment 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ES2 - Renewable and low carbon infrastructure 
ER1 - Flood Risk 

Page 16



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0791 

Site Address 
 
Landscove Holiday Village 
Gillard Road 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 9EP 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
Removal of Condition 01 of P/2009/0452/PA (Use of land for the stationing of additional 
101 static holiday caravans for occupation between 16th February and 14th January in 
any year, installation of public footpath and ancillary operations)-Condition 01- No 
caravan or chalet on the site shall be occupied between 15th January and 15th February 
in any one year 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application seeks the removal of condition 1 of P/2009/0452 which prevents 
caravans or chalets on the site being occupied between 15th January and 15th February 
in any one year.  
 
There have been a number of appeal decisions which conclude that sufficient controls 
are available to ensure holiday occupancy of caravans and chalets can be maintained 
even where the seasonal occupancy period is removed entirely and occupation takes 
place throughout the year.  It should be noted that Condition 2 of application 
P/2009/0452 states that the caravans on the site shall be for holiday use only and not for 
permanent residential occupation and that the site manager of the facility shall maintain 
a register of the names of all the owners/occupiers of the caravans and of their home 
addresses.  
 
It is considered that condition 2 is suitably worded and sufficiently enforceable to limit the 
use of the caravans and chalets and, on this basis, the removal of condition 1 would be 
appropriate.   
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval subject to completion of a deed of variation to link S106 
contributions in respect of the original grant of planning permission (P/2009/0452) to this 
application.  The deed of variation to be completed within 3 months of the date of this 
committee. The conditions will reflect those added to P/2009/0452.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The target date for determination of the application was 07.11.2015.  This has been 
exceeded due to the need for a legal agreement to be prepared.   
 
Site Details 
The application site is an existing Holiday Park on Gillard Road, Nr Berry Head, 
Brixham.  The site lies within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, Countryside Zone 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



and a Coastal Preservation Area.  The site is adjacent to a National Nature Reserve 
(NNR), Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and Coastal Protection Zone on the 
coastal fringe and is in the vicinity of the Berry Head Country Park, which is designated 
as a Special Area of Conservation (SAC), Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and 
National Nature Reserve (NNR).  
 
The site is a long established holiday park that comprises two areas of holiday 
accommodation to the north and south of Gillard Road.    On the site there is  a 
combination of holiday chalets and static caravans.  There is also an outdoor and indoor 
swimming pool, administration building and club house and a number of recreation areas 
on the site 
 
The 101 static caravans approved under application reference P/2009/0452PA currently 
have permission for occupancy over 11 months of the year with no occupancy permitted 
between 15th January and 15th February in any one year 
 
Detailed Proposals 
This application seeks the removal of condition 1 of P/2009/0452 which is as follows: 
 
"No caravan or chalet on the site shall be occupied between 15th January and 15th 
February in any one year. 
   
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to ensure that the caravans on 
the site are occupied for holiday purposes only and not as a persons' sole or main 
residence.  In accordance with the objectives of policies TU9, H13, L1, L3 and L4 of the 
saved adopted Torbay Local Plan (1995-2011)." 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
Brixham Town Council - Approval  
SWW - No objection 
Environment Agency - No objection 
Natural England - No comment  
Strategic Transport - No objection subject to the retention and implementation of the 
previous conditions 
Arboricultural Officer - No objection  
Green Infrastructure Coordinator - Greater Horseshoe Bats will be hibernating at this 
time and therefore it is not considered the proposal would be detrimental to them. No 
objection subject to the implementation of the conditions previously applied.  
 
Summary Of Representations 
None received. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2009/0452 - Use of land for the stationing of additional 101 static holiday caravans for 
occupation between 16th February and 14th January in any year, installation of public 
footpath and ancillary operations; approved 26.7.12.   
 
P/2005/1242 Use Whole Site For 11 Months Letting Period. Approved 30/8/2005. 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The key issue in this case is whether condition 1 that limits 
[...]
ast and has no design merit 
that makes it worthy of retention.  The principle of demolition and redevelopment on the 
site is acceptable.  Subject to achieving a good quality design the proposed 
redevelopment would not have a significant impact on the setting of the adjoining Listed 
windmill.  
 
There is a mix of dwelling sizes and types in the area, albeit that the immediate vicinity 
comprises mainly single storey properties. However, due to the location of the site, 
between properties on Longmead Road and Dolphin Court Road, the proposed 
dwellings will not appear incongruous or highly visible in the street scene. 
 
A number of objections to the proposal have been received from nearby residents.  The 
relationship in terms of privacy and neighbour amenity is considered to be acceptable 
however additional plans to confirm this have been requested. The proposed dwellings 
are in excess of 20m from the properties on Dolphin Court Road.  
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval; Subject to the submission of additional information, submission of 
drainage details, ecological surveys and the completion of a section 106 agreement or  
payment by unilateral undertaking within three months of the date of this committee. The 
proposed conditions are listed at the end of this report.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
This application has an 8 weeks determination period which expired on 05.11.2015. The 
case officer will request an extension of time from the applicant if the application is 
approved.  
 
Site Details 
The site, The Cottage (formerly known as Windmill Cottage), Windmill Road, Paignton, 
is a single storey residential property set within a parcel of land between Dolphin Court 
Road and Longmead Road. Although not Listed the cottage would have once been 
associated with the adjacent Listed windmill which itself has recently been granted 
permission to convert to a residential dwelling (P/2015/0052 & P/2015/0053). 
 
Vehicular access to the site is from
[...]
 
(v)  slating/tiling; 
(vi)  soffits. 

 

Page 34



 Details of boundary treatment and implementation of approved boundary 
treatment 
 

 Submission of detailed plan including the datum level in relation to an agreed 
fixed point or 0.S. datum off site. 
 

 Removal of permitted development Part 1 Classes A-E. 
 

 Retention of parking provision on site. 
 

 Landscaping scheme to include details of new hedge planting. 
 

 Landscaping implementation. 
 

 Submission of a tree report. 
 
Relevant Policies 
BES - Built environment strategy 
BE1 - Design of new development 
BE6 - Development affecting listed buildings 
HS - Housing Strategy 
H9 - Layout, and design and community aspects 
T25 - Car parking in new development 
T26 - Access from development onto the highway 
CF6 - Community infrastructure contributions 

Page 35



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0836 

Site Address 
 
Gleneagles Hotel 
Asheldon Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 2QS 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
Demolition and Redevelopment to form 32 retirement apartments for the elderly 
including communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping (revision of 
P/2014/1062) (revised) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is for the change of use and redevelopment of the currently vacant, three 
star Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay into a block of 32 retirement apartments 
for the elderly, with 12 car parking spaces. The existing building on the site will be 
demolished. The hotel was the inspiration for the BBC Fawlty Towers TV series. The 
south part of the site is undesignated in policy terms, but the grounds to the north are 
covered by woodland designated an Urban Landscape Protection Area (ULPA) and 
wildlife corridor. The site is covered by an area Tree Preservation Order (TPO) and there 
is a prominent cedar tree to the front of the existing hotel building. The site is opposite 
the Lincombes Conservation Area and affects its setti
[...]
design for the site, 
taking into account the independent Torbay Design Review Panel's advice. The scheme 
has been amended once again during the course of the application, resulting in the loss 
of one of the apartments (33 to 32). Officers consider the amended design proposal for 
32 apartments to be acceptable in accordance with the relevant Built Environment 
policies of the adopted Local Plan and Policies SS8.1, TO2 and DE1 of the new Local 
Plan. It has a smaller footprint than both the existing hotel and the appeal proposal 
allowing for more space around it. This reflects the historic development pattern of the 
nearby Lincombes Conservation Area comprising Victorian villas set in spacious 
landscaped grounds. It will not have an adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring 
properties, subject to conditions to secure obscured glazing to certain side elevation 
windows and side privacy screens to the balconies. The increase in height of the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable in the street scene and would not impact the 
visual amenity of Stoodley Knowle recreation ground to an extent that would warrant 
refusal. 
 
Despite local residents' concerns, the proposal will not have a significant impact on local 
highways from increased vehicular traffic and the amount of car parking accords with the 
adopted and emerging parking standards. A s106 agreement is required to secure 
contributions towards waste management and off-site affordable housing, in lieu of on-
site provision. A number of planning conditions will be required and these are provided 
at the end of this report. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval; subject to s106 legal agreement to secure necessary contributions 
within 3 months of the date of this committee or the application be reconsidered in full by 
the committee; conditions listed at the end of this report, however final drafting and 
determination of appropriate planning conditions to be delegated to the Executive 
Director of Op
[...]
t on conservation area 
- The building is too big 
- Traffic generation 
- Asheldon Road is dangerous and should be one-way 
- Asheldon Road already heavily used/rat-run 
- No space for delivery vehicles 
- Noise and disturbance during demolition/construction 
- Will overshadow neighbouring properties 
- Loss of light to Asheldon House flats 
- Visual impact on Stoodley Knowle recreation ground 
- Impact on tourism - too many retirement properties 
- Impact on foul drainage infrastructure 
- Site should be retained as a hotel and cultural asset (Fawlty Towers connection). 
 
Members will be provided with copies of the representations and any further 
representations received. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
The relevant planning history for the site is shown below. A planning application by the 
same applicants was submitted in 2014 to redevelop the site to provide a block of 36 
retirement apartments and this was refused by the Development Management 
Committee in February 2015. The application was refused due to the design of the 
proposed building, as it was considered to be out of character with the area and would 
harm the setting of the conservation area. The building was slightly higher than the 
existing hotel, but was wider and extended the full width of the site. The Senior Heritage 
& Design Officer objected to the design, in part because it did not follow the 
recommendations of the independent Torbay Design Review Panel Report. A copy of 
this report has been included in the consultations pack. The applicants have submitted 
an appeal in relation to this scheme and the informal hearing took place on 15 October. 
The Inspector's decision is currently awaited and the applicants have indicated that 
should it be allowed, irrespective of the decision on the current application they will build 
the appeal scheme. 
 
P/2014/1062/MPA: Demolition and Redevelopment to form 36 retirement apartments for 
the elderly including communal facilities, access, car parking
[...]
vel of certainty 
that the eventual decision will be likely to tally with the advice they have received through the 
negotiation process.  
 
 
 
 

Page 62



6. Forthcoming applications 
 
The following is a list of forthcoming Major projects and their current status:  
 
Site Address    Summary proposal     Target DMC  
Pavillion, Torquay   Hotel, Flats, Car Parking   Jan 15 
Yalberton Road  Residential and Commercial   Dec 2015 
South Devon College  LDO for comprehensive redevelopment Jan 2015   
White Rock   Residential     May 16 
Edginswell Rail Halt  rail halt      Feb 16 
 
It is proposed to put in place a Local Development Order for education development at 
South Devon College which will cover a 15 year period.  This will effectively provide a 
blanket consent for all future education development on the site subject to an agreed set of 
criteria.  This will mean that the college will not need to submit individual planning 
applications for each new development proposal.  The advantage of this is it will provide the 
college with a greater level of certainty on whether a proposed development would be 
acceptable and reduce the timescales for agreeing such a proposal with the Council.  This 
will help the college with bidding for funds for new development.   
 
 
Conclusion  
 
The Spatial planning team remains successful and performs well in relation to key indicators. 
In addition, the Council continues to perform well at appeal and the relationship between 
officer advice and the decisions of the committee are consistently in line with one another.  
 
However, the changes to the thresholds for assessing performance mean that the Council 
needs to maintain and, if possible, improve its performance. There is no room for 
complacency.   

Page 63


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Hill House Nursing Home, Park Avenue, Brixham (P/2015/0038/PA)
	7 Landscove Holiday Village, Gillard Road, Brixham (P/2015/0791/MVC)
	8 The Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton (P/2015/0755/PA)
	9 Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay (P/2015/0836/MPA)
	10 Spatial Planning Performance Report October 2015



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 November 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Darling (S), Morey, Robson, Stringer, Winfield, Tolchard and 
Thomas (D) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Sykes)  

 

 
41. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Thomas (D) instead of Councillor Manning. 
 

42. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 October 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

43. Hill House Nursing Home, Park Avenue, Brixham (P/2015/0038/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for proposed outbuildings to house 
biomass boiler and fuel store (revised plans received). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting the Team Leader for Development Management read out a late 
representation.  Nick Meyer addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting and determination of appropriate planning 
conditions and informative, as set out in the submitted report, being delegated to 
the Executive Director of Operations and Finance, plus the imposition of additional 
conditions in respect of wall materials/colour and appropriate screening planting. 
 

44. Landscove Holiday Village, Gillard Road, Brixham (P/2015/0791/MVC)  
 
The Committee considered an application for removal of Condition 01 of 
P/2009/0452/PA (use of land for the stationing of additional 101 static holiday 
caravans for occupation between 16 February and 14 January in any year, 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 November 2015 
 

 

installation of public footpath and ancillary operations)-Condition 01- No caravan 
or chalet on the site shall be occupied between 15 January and 15 February in any 
one year. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the completion of a deed of variation to link Section 106 
Agreement contributions in respect of the original grant of planning permission 
(P/2009/0452) to this application, and the deed of variation to be completed within 
3 months of the date of this Committee.  The conditions to reflect those added to 
P/2009/0452, plus an additional condition requesting the applicant to submit 
annually the visitor log to monitor occupation on the site. 
 

45. The Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton (P/2015/0755/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of two new 3 bedroom 
dwellings with garages and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Jennifer Clark addressed the Committee against the application, Nigel 
Bennetto addressed the Committee in support of the application and Councillor 
Sykes addressed the Committee as Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
(i) substitution of two dormer windows on the main roof of plot 2 with two velux 

windows; 
(ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report; 
(iii) additional conditions relating to soakaways and archaeological matters; and 
(iv) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement or payment by unilateral 

undertaking within three months of the date of this Committee. 
 

46. Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay (P/2015/0836/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition and redevelopment to 
form 32 retirement apartments for the elderly including communal facilities, 
access, car parking and landscaping (revision of P/2017/1062). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Simon Macfarlane addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 November 2015 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure appropriate 

contributions within three months of the date of the Committee or the 
application be reconsidered in full by the Committee, with the delegated 
powers to the Director of Operations and Finance, in agreement with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee to: 
 

(a) review the level of the Section 106 contribution and negotiate an 
improved level of contribution, subject to a minimum contribution of 
£100,000; and  
 

(b) to increase the number of off street parking spaces; and 
 

(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report and the 
Executive Director of Operations and Finance being authorised to undertake 
final drafting and determination of appropriate planning conditions. 

 
47. Spatial Planning Performance Report October 2015  

 
The Committee noted the spatial planning performance report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


